

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
MHANY MANAGEMENT INC., VIC DEVITA,	:
FRANCINE MCCRAY and NEW YORK	:
COMMUNITIES FOR CHANGE, INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	: Case No. 05-cv-2301 (ADS) (WDW)
	:
COUNTY OF NASSAU, GARDEN CITY BOARD OF	:
TRUSTEES, AND INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF	:
GARDEN CITY,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----X	

**PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS INCORPORATED  
VILLAGE OF GARDEN CITY’S, GARDEN CITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ AND  
NASSAU COUNTY’S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8600

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 918-3000  
*Attorneys for the Individual Plaintiffs*

LAW OFFICES OF FREDERICK K.  
BREWINGTON  
556 Peninsula Blvd.  
Hempstead, New York 11550  
(516) 489-6959

*Attorneys for All Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Parties .....	3
B. Garden City: An Enclave of White Surrounded by Majority-Minority Communities Within Segregated Nassau County.....	3
C. In Response to Racially Animated Pressure from Village Residents, Garden City Enacted Zoning to Preclude Affordable Housing, and the County Acquiesced.....	4
D. The County Rejected Plaintiffs’ Affordable Housing Proposals.....	8
E. Racism is a Serious Obstacle to Affordable, Racially Integrated Housing in Nassau County .....	10
F. Nassau County’s Affordable Housing Policies Increase Segregation .....	11
G. Procedural Background.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	13
II. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT.....	14
III. THERE ARE TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT AS TO WHETHER, THROUGH THEIR IMPROPER DISCRIMINATORY INTENT, DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT .....	19
A. The Exclusionary Zoning Was Enacted as a Result of Defendants’ Improper Discriminatory Intent.....	20
1. Defendants Capitulated to the Discriminatory Animus of Their Constituents.....	21
2. The Zoning Decision Most Heavily Impacted Minority Populations .....	29
3. There Was a Pattern and Practice of Discrimination in Garden City.....	29
4. There Is a History of Segregation in Nassau County.....	34

5.	Garden City Departed from Normal Procedural Sequences and Substantive Criteria.....	34
B.	Nassau County’s Attempts to Disclaim Responsibility for the Discriminatory Zoning Fail.....	36
1.	Nassau County Was Not Constrained by Garden City’s Zoning Decision.....	37
2.	Nassau County Did Not Object to the Discriminatory Zoning.....	40
IV.	THERE ARE MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT THROUGH ACTIONS THAT HAD A DISPARATE IMPACT ON RACIAL MINORITIES.....	43
A.	The Exclusionary Zoning Had a Disparate Impact on Minority Groups.....	44
B.	The Exclusionary Zoning Perpetuated Residential Segregation .....	47
C.	Neither Defendant Can Demonstrate a Legitimate, Bona Fide Governmental Interest in the Exclusionary Zoning, Nor Can They Demonstrate that There Was No Less Discriminatory Alternative .....	50
1.	Garden City Cannot Demonstrate a Legitimate, Bona Fide Interest in the R-T Zoning .....	50
2.	Nassau County Demonstrates Neither a Legitimate, Bona Fide Interest in the R-T Zoning, nor a Less Discriminatory Alternative .....	52
V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 3608(e)(5) OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT AND THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING WHETHER NASSAU COUNTY VIOLATED THIS PROVISION .....	55
A.	Section 3608(e)(5) Imposes an Affirmative Duty to Further Fair Housing on Non-Federal Entities Such as Nassau County.....	56
B.	Section 3608(e)(5) Creates an Individual Right, Which Plaintiffs May Enforce Through Section 1983 .....	59

C.	There are Material Issues of Fact as to Whether Nassau County Violated Section 3608(e)(5).....	64
VI.	WHETHER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1982, 1983, 2000(d) AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE RAISES MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT.....	67
A.	Defendants Violated 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	67
B.	Defendants Violated 42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	68
C.	Defendants Violated 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	68
D.	Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Clause.....	69
E.	Defendants Violated 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	700

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acevedo et al. v. Nassau Cnty. et al.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1384 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>ACORN v. Cnty. of Nassau, et al.</i> , No. 05-CV-2301 (JFB) (WDW), 2006 WL 2053732 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2006).....	56
<i>Alive v. Hauppauge Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-cv-1068 (NGG)(CLP), 2009 WL 959658 (E.D.N.Y. April 6, 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , No. 07-31138, 2007 WL 458232 (E.D. La. Feb. 6, 2007).....	57, 61
<i>Bailey v. Black Entm't Television</i> , No. 3:09CV787, 2010 WL 1780403 (E.D. Va. May 3, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 F. App'x 971 (4th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	61, 62
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	62
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	15
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	69
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	59
<i>Crown Commc'n N.Y., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp. of N.Y.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 159, 824 N.E.2d 934, 791 N.Y.S.2d 494 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 815 (2005).....	38

*Eureka V LLC v. Town of Ridgefield*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Conn. 2009).....17

*Evans v. Lynn*,  
537 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1975).....56

*Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm. v. Town of Huntington*,  
No. 02-CV-2787(DRH)(WDW), 2005 WL 3184273 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2005) .....68

*Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of North Hempstead*,  
175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

*Freeman v. Pitts*,  
503 U.S. 467 (1992).....23

*Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd. P’ship*,  
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 2000).....13, 14

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... passim

*Goodwin v. Wyman*,  
330 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....70

*Graham v. Long Island R.R.*,  
230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

*Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish*,  
641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009).....29

*Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., GA*,  
466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....25, 26

*Harary v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
983 F. Supp. 95 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....68

*Hart v. Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Brooklyn, N.Y. Sch. Dist. No. 21*,  
383 F. Supp. 699 (E.D.N.Y. 1974) .....39

*Hills v. Gautreaux*,  
425 U.S. 284 (1976).....70

*Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington*,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)..... passim

*Human Res. Research & Mgmt. Grp.v. County of Suffolk*,  
687 F. Supp. 2d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....44

*Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains*,  
 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....23, 24, 28, 52

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....68

*Kennedy Park Homes Assoc. v. City of Lackawanna*,  
 318 F. Supp. 669 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970) .....29, 30

*Lambert v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.*,  
 253 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2001) .....33

*Langbord v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 No. 06-5315, 2011 WL 2623315 (E.D. Pa. July 5, 2011) .....33

*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*,  
 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002) .....58, 60

*Latinos Unidos de Chelsea v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development*,  
 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986).....59

*Le Blanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....19, 20

*Maine v. Thiboutot*,  
 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....60, 62

*Martha Graham Sch. & Dance Found., Inc. v. Martha Graham Ctr. of Contemporary  
 Dance, Inc.*,  
 380 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 2004).....33

*Matter of Cnty. of Monroe (City of Rochester)*,  
 72 N.Y.2d 338, 530 N.E.2d 202, 533 N.Y.S.2d 702 (1988).....37, 38

*McGuinness v. Lincoln Hall*,  
 263 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

*McKnight v. Hayden*,  
 65 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....69

*McLaughlin v. State of Fla.*,  
 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....69

*N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman*,  
 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....16, 17

*NAACP v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development*,  
 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....59

*Orange Lake Associates, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick*,  
21 F.3d 1214 (2d Cir. 1994).....69

*Otero v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.*,  
484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973)..... passim

*R.J. Investments. v. Board of County Commissioners for Queen Anne’s County, Maryland*,  
414 F. App’x 551 (4th Cir. 2011).....26

*Reese v. Miami-Dade Cnty.*,  
210 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....58

*Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown*,  
294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002).....20

*Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo*, ,  
564 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....44

*Rivera v. Village of Farmingdale*,  
No. 06 CV 2613(DRH)(ARL), 2011 WL 1260209 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....26, 27, 46

*Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.*,  
610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979).....43, 44

*S. Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham*,  
No. 07-12018-DPW, 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008).....64

*Seidemann v. Bowen*,  
499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....16, 17, 18

*Smith v. Town of Clarkton*,  
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....24

*Soberal-Perez v. Heckler*,  
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983).....69, 70

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. V. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....20

*Strykers Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
695 F. Supp. 1531 (S.D.NY. 1988).....55

*Sunrise Dev. v. Town of Huntington*,  
62 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....24

*Thomas v. Butzen*,  
No. 04 C 5555, 2005 WL 2387676 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2005).....64



*Thompson v. Gjivoje*,  
896 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1990).....14

*Town of Caroline v. Cnty. of Tompkins*,  
No. 2001-0788, 2001 WL 1422152 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins Cnty. Sept. 20, 2001) .....38

*Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t*,  
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....18, 46

*United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro. N.Y. v. Westchester Cnty., N.Y.*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... passim

*United States v. City of Black Jack*,  
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....43

*United States v. City of Yonkers*,  
96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996).....39, 40

*United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park*,  
888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....57

*United States v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
97 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....15, 16

*United States v. Yonkers Board of Educ.*,  
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....20, 24, 29

*Ventura Village, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis*,  
419 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2005) .....48

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... passim

*Wallace v. Chicago Hous. Auth.*,  
298 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ..... passim

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....19, 69

*Westhab, Inc. v. Vill. of Elmsford*,  
151 Misc. 2d 1071, 574 N.Y.S.2d 888 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1991).....38, 39

*White Oak Prop. Dev., LLC v. Washington Twp.*,  
606 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2010) .....25

*Wiltshire v. Dhanraj*,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....67

*Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.*,  
497 U.S. 418 (2002).....63

*Yassky v. Kings Cnty. Democratic Cnty. Comm.*,  
259 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....18

*Young v. Pierce*,  
544 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Tex. 1982).....39

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 91.325 .....63, 65

24 C.F.R. § 570.601 .....57, 63

24 C.F.R. § 570.602 .....57

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....12, 67, 68

42 U.S.C. § 1982.....12, 67, 68

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....19, 58, 62

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....12, 62

42 U.S.C. § 3605.....62

42 U.S.C. § 3608..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 5304.....57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....13

Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....33

Fed. R. Evid. 902 .....33

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 239-m(4)(a) (McKinney 2011) .....41

N.Y. Village Law § 7-700 (McKinney 2011).....37

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 374 (1871).....61  
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 439 (1871).....61  
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 457 (1871).....61
